
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 25th April, 2014 
 

2.30 pm 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 25 April 2014, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, 

Mr M C Dance and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

UKIP (2) Mr R A Latchford, OBE and Mr B E MacDowall 
 

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 
1 Substitutes  
2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
3 Minutes - 27 November 2013 (Pages 5 - 8) 



4 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 22) 
5 Amendments to County Car Policy (Pages 23 - 26) 
6 Member Development Charter Plus (Pages 27 - 28) 
7 Petition Scheme Review (Pages 29 - 42) 
8 Revision to the Joint Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's 

Services and the Lead Member for Children's Services (Pages 43 - 50) 
9 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
EXEMPT ITEMS 
 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 

such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
  
 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 15 April 2014 
 
 
 



 

17 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 
November 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter), Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr B E MacDowall and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Ms D Fitch 
(Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services 
Manager (Members)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
31. Minutes - 4 September 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of the words “should be published” at the 
end of the first sentence of Minute 26 (5) and to Minute 30 (1) being amended to 
clarify that Mrs P A V Stockell had been appointed to serve on the LGA Rural 
Commission instead of “the LGA Urban Commission”, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 September 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
32. Dates of meetings in 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2014:-  
 
Monday, 27 January 2014;  
Thursday, 6 March 2014;  
Friday, 25 April 2014;  
Thursday, 26 June 2014;  
Wednesday, 8 October 2014;  
Thursday, 20 November 2014. 
 
All meetings will start at 2.30 pm.  
 
33. Transformation Programme and Member Development  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services agreed to write 
to his Cabinet colleagues to request that the training dates set out in paragraph 3 of 
the report be kept free from Member meetings and briefings.   The Head of 
Democratic Services undertook to write along similar lines to the Heads of Service, 
stressing the importance of ensuring that the corporate online committee calendar 
was kept up to date and checked by anyone arranging meetings for Members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

18 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that the programme to support Members in taking forward the 

County Council Transformation Plan be endorsed as set out in the Appendix to 
the report.  

 
34. Committee membership  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services agreed to 
discuss possible flexibility in the application of the proportionality rules for Transport 
Appeal Panels with the Chairman of Regulation Committee.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the revised proportionality calculations be noted following the creation 
of the Independents group; and  

 
(b)  the proposed changes to the composition of the Regulation Committee 

Panels and Transport Appeal Panels be agreed as set out in section 2 
of the report.  

 
35. Review of Policies and Procedures in relation to the reimbursement of 
Business Expenses  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  During discussion of this item, Members identified various matters as being 
appropriate for clarification in a future report either to the Committee or the Member 
Remuneration Panel. These included a definition of “Members’ household” set out on 
paragraph 2 (2), the extent and limits of the role of Democratic Services staff in 
checking the Members’ expenses claims, and the definition of “Outside Bodies” for 
the purposes of claiming expenses.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that agreement be given to:-  
 

(a) the guidance relating to the completion of the online expense claim 
form being made available in the KNet Member area;  

 
(b) the amendment for recommendation to the County Council, subject to 

the views of the Member Remuneration Panel, of the description 
relating to Dependent Carers Allowance in the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme as detailed in paragraphs 2 (2) and 2 (3) of the report;  

 
(c) the amendment of the online expenses claim form to include a 

statement that the claim is made in good faith and does not include any 
misleading or fraudulent information; and  

 
(d) the purpose of the journey made in a County Car being entered in the 

log before the journey is made.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

19 

36. The Leader's Oral report to the County Council  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  During discussion of the item, the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services undertook to consider and consult on whether more wide-
ranging changes to the County Council’s procedures should be suggested for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that with effect from the next meeting of the County Council in 
December 2013, paragraph 1.19 (5) of Appendix 4 Part 1 of the Constitution be 
amended to read:- 
 
“The Leader’s report shall not exceed ten minutes; his reply shall not exceed six 
minutes. The Leader of the Opposition may speak for up to six minutes; the Leader of 
the second largest Opposition Group may speak for up to five minutes; the Leader of 
the third largest Opposition Group may speak for up to four minutes; and the Leader 
of the fourth largest Opposition Group may speak for up to three minutes.”  
 
37. Webcasting Protocol and extension of webcasting to other meetings  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations contained in paragraph 4 of 
the report were agreed by 8 votes to 1.  
 
(2)  Mrs T Dean requested, pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (3), that 
her vote against the proposal be recorded in the Minutes.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the draft webcasting protocol set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
agreed for application to all meetings that are webcast;  

 
(b) agreement be given to the phased approach to the extension of 

webcasting to Committees open to the public, with the first phase 
starting on 1 January 2014 consisting of those Committees listed in 
paragraph 2 (2) of the report; and  

 
(c) the extension of webcasting to other formal meetings open to the press 

and public be considered as part of the review of the webcasting 
contract in early 2015.  

 
38. Proposed amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to allow the co-option of Members  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
amended to enable the co-option of non-voting Members through the addition of the 
text set out below to the paragraph on membership in the terms of reference of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board set out in Appendix 2 Part 5 of the Constitution:-  
 
“Any other persons or representatives as the Health and Wellbeing Board considers 
appropriate may be co-opted with the agreement of the Board. Such co-optees will 

Page 7



 

20 

be non-voting members of the Board and their membership will be reviewed annually 
by the Board.”    
 
39. John Wallis Church of England Academy  
(Item ) 
 
(1)  Mrs T Dean raised the matter of Liberal Democrat Group representation on LGA 
bodies.  The Chairman reminded the Committee of the decision on Outside Body 
appointments taken by the Committee in September 2013. She said that 
arrangements could, however, be made in respect of any LGA -organised 
conferences that Members of the Liberal Democrat Group wished to attend.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that Mr D Smyth be appointed as the County Council’s 

representative on the Trust Board and Governing Body of the John Wallis 
Church of England Academy.  

 
 
 

Page 8



By:  Director of Governance and Law   
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 25 April 2014 
 
Subject: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 2013/14 
 
Status: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: The Committee is invited to note and approve for publication the 
annual return for Members’ allowances and expenses, together with details of 
the costs of the County Car service and taxis for Members for 2013/14. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. In accordance paragraph 15 of The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Kent County Council is required to 
publish annually the allowances paid to Members, which includes the Basic, 
Special Responsibility, Travelling and Subsistence, Dependent Carers and 
Co-optees Allowances. The Committee will also be aware of the legal 
requirement for the County Council to have a Member Remuneration Panel to 
advise the Council on the level of allowances and expenses Members should 
receive..  
 
Details for 2013/14 
 
2.  The schedule of Members’ Allowances and Expenses for the period 1 
April 2013 to 31 March 2014 is attached as Appendix A. The total cost of all 
allowances and expenses for Members in 2013/14 is £1,697,772 which 
represents a 5% reduction in total costs compared to 2012/13 of £1,784,219 
 
3. At its meeting on 13 July 2011, this Committee agreed that the costs 
incurred by Members using the County Cars and taxis that were booked 
directly by KCC should also be reported on an annual basis. The total net cost 
of the County Car service in 2013/14 was £41,258, compared to £51,585 in 
2012/13, as detailed in Appendix B.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
4. The Committee is requested to note this report and agree to the publication of 
the allowances and expenses for 2013/14 as detailed in Appendix A as required by 
the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 
 
 
Paul Wickenden 
Democratic Services Manager (Members) 
Tel No: 01622 694486 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



e-mail: paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Information:  Members’ Expenses records for 2013/14 held by 
Kent County Council. 

Page 10



 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent County Council Appendix A

Council Members Expenses and Allowances Paid April 2013 - March 2014
Name Initials Casual User 

Allowance
Public 

Transport
Subsistance Total Expenses Basic 

Allowances
Special 
Responsibility 
Allowance

Carers 
Attendance 
Allowance

Total 
Allowances

Grand
[...]
                       Cost 
Mr A J King *                                    £ 2,712.50    
Mrs T Dean                                      £ 6.50 
Mr A Crowther *                                £ 70 
Mr I Chittenden *                              £ 19.80 
 
TOTAL                                             £ 2,808.80 
 
 
*Members were unable to drive their own vehicles on medical advice. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services 
John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 
Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services 

  
To: 

 
Selection and Member Services Committee – 25 April 2014 

 
Subject: 

 
Amendments to County Car policy 

 
Classification 

 
Unrestricted 
 

 
 
Summary:  The report recommends a minor amendment to the County Car 
Policy agreed by the Committee on 13 June 2012 to reflect Her Majesty’s 
Revenue and Customs (HMRC) guidance. 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
(1) The policy for the use of the County Car fleet was last considered and 
approved by this Committee on 13 June 2012.  
 
(2) The recent advice from HMRC impacts on the use of the County Cars and, 
as a consequence, the County Car Policy requires a minor amendment. 
 
2. Minor Amendment to the County Car Policy 
 
(1) To comply with HMRC regulation and guidance, Paragraph 8 of the policy 
requires amendment as the fleet of County Council cars cannot be used for 
travel between home and County Hall as this will breach the ‘pool car’ rules.  A 
journey from a Members’ home to County Hall is private mileage and is 
therefore liable to tax as it is deemed as normal commuting, unless the Member 
routinely sees constituents in their own home. 
 
(2) However, the County Cars can be used for official business travel from a 
Member’s home to destinations other than County Hall and from destinations 
other than County Hall to a Member’s home. 
 
(3) Appended to this report is the County Ca
[...]
ould be paid by the Member concerned 
and claimed back via the expenses system on the production of a valid 
receipt (not including gratuities), except where KCC officers are able to 
secure a cheaper alternative by booking and paying direct. 

8. Travel by County Cars may not be used for travel or taxi between from a 
Member’s  home and  County Hall.However, travel by taxi between a 
Member’s home and County Hall should be regarded as an exception to 
normal travelling arrangements for all Members and only authorised is 
possible in the following specific circumstances: 

(a) to drive the Chairman, Leader, Deputy Leader or Leader of the 
Opposition or their spouse/partner or other guest from home and 
back for the purposes of attending formal meetings or engagements 
that the Chairman, Leader, Deputy Leader or Leader of the 

Page 24



Opposition is required to attend on behalf of Kent County Council as 
part of their official duties 

(b) where a Member is ill or incapacitated 
(c) on limited occasions where, on a temporary basis, the Member’s own 

vehicle or normal mode of travel is unavailable for any reason, 
including the non-availability of public transport 

9. No use of the County Cars other than on official business is permitted. 
However, in the event that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Leader or Cabinet 
Members wish to combine journeys on official council business with journeys 
of a private nature, they may arrange for the services of a KCC driver to be 
provided to drive their own cars. The cost of the driver for any private 
journey shall be reimbursed by the Member (based on a formula to be 
determined on each occasion by the Section 151 Officer) and the Member 
may only claim expenses for the KCC element of the journey. In this regard, 
the Member concerned must ensure that the KCC driver(s) they use are 
added to their private motor vehicle policy as a named driver for the specific 
purpose for which they would be driving. 

10. Bookings of County Cars/drivers should be made as early as possible in 
advance of the date required by contacting theGrigorios Vrakopoulos, 
County Car Administrator (01622 694440). In order that the most efficient 
use can be made of the County Cars, when making a booking all Members 
are asked to: 

(a) state the purpose of their journey together with details of date, times 
and destination 

(b) not specify a particular car or driver 
(c) be flexible about collection/drop-off times, wherever possible 
(d) be willing to share a car with another Member or Officer travelling in 

the same direction 
11. Details of all journeys undertaken in the County Cars will be recorded and 

retained for audit and reporting purposes and Members will be asked to 
counter-sign the driver’s timesheet  

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services 
Andrew Bowles, Chairman of the Member Development Steering 
Group 

                      Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services 
   
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 25 April 2014 
 
Subject: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER PLUS 
 
Status: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: The Committee is invited to endorse the re-commitment to the 

Member Development Charter Plus Standard. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 4 September 2013 the Committee: 

 
a. noted the outcome of the mid-term review against the Member 

Development Charter Plus Standard;  
b. agreed to the re-establishment of the cross-party Member 

Development Steering Group; and 
c. recommended the proposed Member Policy Statement to the 

County Council for approval. 
 

2. The Member Development Charter Plus Standard once awarded is for 
three years, so the County Council will need to be reassessed against the 
Charter Plus Standard in September 2014.  

 
Member Development Charter Plus – Next Steps 
 
3. The Member Development Steering Group will now oversee the 

preparation of the self-assessment template against which the Council will 
be assessed and will share this informally with the assessment body, the 
South East Employers Organisation. 

 
4. The Steering Group will also take into account the 

recommendations made by South East Employers following the mid-term 
review last August. To remind the Committee the outcomes of this review 
were as follows: 

 
“I am pleased to confirm that the council continues to meet the standard 
of the Charter Plus and a full re-assessment will be required in 
September 2014 with a re-commitment due in April 2014. 
Following the elections and the successful new member induction 
programme I would like to suggest the following actions: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



• The Member Development Steering Group (MDSG) to schedule a 
series of meetings, agree terms of reference and determine its work 
programme 

• The MDSG to identify the key development priorities to support 
members to achieve the Transformation programme and a 
development programme to be put together to respond accordingly 

• New role profiles to be developed to reflect the changing role of the 
councillor 

• Personal Development Plans to be offered to all Members with a 
target of 70% take up and completion 

• The MDSG to consider the future approach to 360 degree feedback 
to support development.” 

 
5. We have agreed with South East Employers to set aside 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 for the Assessment Panel to reassess the 
County Council against the Member Development Charter Plus Standard. 

 
 
 

6. Recommendation: 
 
The Committee are asked to endorse the re-commitment of the County 
Council to the Member Development Charter Plus Standard.  

 
Paul Wickenden 
Democratic Services Manager (Members) 
Tel No: 01622 694486 
e-mail: paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 28



 

  

By: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member, Corporate and Democratic 
Services  
 
Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 25 A
[...]
ved and that a further review will be undertaken in 18 months’ time.  
   
 
 
 
 
Peter Sass  
Tel No: 01622 694002 
e-mail: peter.sass@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background Information:  None  
 

Page 31



 

  

APPENIDIX 1 
Petition Scheme 

 
 
1. What are the guidelines for submitting a Petition? 
 
(a) Petitions submitted to the County Council must include: 

 
(i) a clear and concise statement covering the subject of the petition. 

It should state what action the petitioners wish the County Council 
to take. 

(ii) the name and address of the petition organiser (this is the person 
we will contact to explain how we will respond to the petition), and  

(iii) the name and address and signature of any person supporting the 
petition (petitions can be signed by people who live, work or study 
in the County Council’s area). 

 
(b) Petitions which are considered to be vexatious*, abusive or otherwise 

inappropriate will not be accepted and you will be contacted to explain 
the reasons for this. 

 
(c) * In deciding if a petition is vexatious, the starting point will be the 

guidance used for the Freedom of Information Act: 
 

“Deciding whether a request is vexatious is a flexible balancing exercise, 
taking into account all the circumstances of the case. There is no rigid 
test or definition, and it will often be easy to recognise. The key question 
is whether the request is likely to cause distress, disruption or irritation, 
without any proper or justified cause" 

 
(d) In the period immediately before an election or referendum we may need 

to deal with your petition differently – if this is the case we will explain the 
reasons and discuss the revised timescale which will apply. 

 
(e) Petitions for a County Council debate should be submitted to the Head of 

Democratic Services at least 14 days before the next available meeting. 
The Chairman shall have discretion to accept petitions on urgent matters 
after that deadline following consultation with the politi
[...]
been considered, the petition organiser will be 

informed of the results within 5 working days. The results of the review 
will also be published on our website 

 
Approved by the County Council on 13 September 2012 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

  

List of petitions received 
 

Petitions received 1 August 2012 –14 February 2014 
 
Subject  No of 

signatures 
Growth, Environment and Transport Petitions 
  

Tree Planting on Old Dover Road and The Foreland  
 58 

Warnett Court and Willowside request for street lighting   
 53 
Traffic Calming in West Street Deal  
 106 
Extending 30mph on A274  
 254 
Installation of Speed Camera on College Road  
 102 
A262 – A28 Highway Proposal   
 108 
Reduction in speed limit on the A224 Orpington Bypass and 
road safety/traffic calming on A224 and Old London Road 
 

65 
Grove Green Lane / Weavering Street - dangerous junction 
 57 
Safety improvements to the highway on Childsbridge Lane 
between Seal and Kemsing, Kent, TN15 
 

34 
Retain speed limit on Childsbridge Lane between Seal and 
Kemsing, Kent, TN15 

2 
safety improvements to the highway on Childsbridge Lane 
between Seal and Kemsing, Kent, TN15 
 

34 

Keep Kent's streetlights on 
 195 
Pedestrian crossing request on Major Yorks Road 
 192 
Approve the floodlight application at The Skinners' Kent 
Academy  
 

147 
Bus service required hourly from Peregrine Drive to 
Sittingbourne town centre 
 

64 
The state of Nursery Close, Sheerness  
 20 
Road safety measures on Sheals Crescent, Postley Road & 
Hayle Road 
 

809 
Bring back the 490 bus 
 56 
Speed limit in Mountain Street to be reduced to 20 MPH 
 40 

Page 37



 

  

Subject  No of 
signatures 

 
Request for a zebra crossing at the Coop, Faversham Rd.  Or 
20mph speed limit / speed bumps 
 

24 
Improve the road safety of Four Elms crossroads x 2  
 225 
Safe crossing request outside of Eastchurch Primary School 
 80 
The Cinque Ports cycle way 
 1514 
Req
[...]

Subject:  Revision to the Joint Accountability Protocol for the Director of 

Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children’s 
Services 

 
 
Summary:  This paper presents the revised Accountability Protocol for the 

Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services which forms part of the Constitution. 
Changes are required to reflect the statutory guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State for Education in April 2013, and in 
response to the new Directorate Structure approved by County 
Council in December 2013. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
 That the Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Recommend to the County Council that it adopts the revised 
Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services and 
Lead Member for Children’s attached as Appendix 1.  

 
 
For Decision 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION:  
 
1.1 In July 2012, the County Council approved the Joint Accountability 
Protocol to ensure the fulfilment of the Director of Children’s Services (DCS) 
and Lead Member for Children’s Services (LMCS) roles under the existing 
organisational structure. 

 
1.2 The Protocol, which forms part of the Constitution of the County Council, 
ensures accountability against organisational structure has regard to statutory 
guidance and is used to provide assurance to the Secretary of State and Ofsted 
that the Council is meeting its duties with regard to the statutory roles of the 
DCS and LMCS.  

 
1.3 The latest statutory guidance on the roles and responsibilities of the DCS 
and LMCS was issued in April 2013 under section 7 of the Local Authority 
Social Services Act 1970. It requires local authorities to have regard to the 
guidance unless they can demonstrate good reasons for departing from it. It 
acknowledges that it is for individual local authorities to determine their 
organisational structures in the light of local circumstances. Therefore, whilst 
the Council’s arrangements do not strictly reflect the st
[...]
new 
organisational structure.  
 
3.  REVISIONS TO STRENGTHEN THE PROTOCOL:  

 
3.1 In order for the DCS and LMCS to gain assurance about any concerns 
they may have regarding the delivery of those responsibilities allocated to other 
Corporate Directors or Cabinet Members, the Protocol now includes a time-
framed process for escalation (Paragraphs 18-20).   

 
3.2 The Protocol includes a description of the pre-conditions that would 
prompt referral to the process of escalation (Paragraph 20). 

 
3.3  The Protocol will be reviewed as required to account for any future 
changes to relevant statutory guidance, and sets out the arrangements for 
review of its efficacy, which will be reported and managed through the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement process (Paragraph 21).  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to: 
 

Page 44



(i) Recommend to the County Council the revised Accountability 
Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services and Lead Member for 
Children’s attached as Appendix 1.  

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS  
 
Michael Thomas-Sam  
Strategic Business Adviser, BSS Policy and Strategic Relationships 
01622 696116 
michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Hornsby 
Policy Manager, BSS Policy and Strategic Relationships 
01622 694540 
amanda.hornsby@kent.gov.uk   

Page 45



APPENDIX 1 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services 
and Lead Member for Children’s Services 
 
1. This Protocol is designed to ensure that the Council fulfils the legal 

requirement to designate both a single officer and a single elected 
Member, each responsible for both education and children’s social care, 
and meets the accountability requirements as set out in the Statutory 
Guidance on the Roles and Responsibilities of the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Lead Member for Children’s Services (April 2013) – 
ensuring that between them, the Director of Children’s Services an
[...]
Agenda
	3 Minutes - 27 November 2013
	4 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2013/14
	Item 04 Appendix A
	Item 04 Appendix B
	Item 04 Appendix C
	Item 04 Appendix D

	5 Amendments to County Car Policy
	6 Member Development Charter Plus
	7 Petition Scheme Review
	8 Revision to the Joint Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's Services and the Lead Member for Children's Services



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 25 April 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr M Baldock (Substitute for Mr R A 
Latchford, OBE), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr B E MacDowall and Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr B J 
Sweetland) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr R Lane 
(Senior Accountant - Taxation), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), 
Mr M Thomas-Sam (Strategic Policy Adviser), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and 
Strategic Relationships) and Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager 
(Members)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes - 27 November 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) In relation to minute no 31 the Chairman stated that she had been made 
aware by a Member that the LGA Rural Commission and the LGA Urban 
Commission may have been disbanded.   Officers would seek formal confirmation of 
the situation. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of held on 27 November 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
(Post meeting note: It has been confirmed that the LGA abolished both its Urban and 
Rural Commissions with effect from February 2014.    In essence, the two 
Commissions have been replaced by two Boards; the City Regions Board and the 
People and Places Board. Appointments to these Boards were made by the LGA 
political Groups and therefore no nominations were required from the County 
Council).   
 
 
2. Members' Allowances and Expenses 2013/14  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Committee received a report on the annual return for Member’s 
allowances and expenses for publication, together with details of the costs of the 
County Car service and taxis for Members for 2013/14.   
 
(2) In response to a question the Head of Democratic Services explained that 
schedule of Member’s allowance and expenses set out the information that the 
County Council was legally obliged to publish, the information on the cost of the 
County Car service and taxis for Members was non-statutory information that the 



 

2 

Committee had agreed would be reported to it on an annual basis and therefore did 
not form part of the published schedule.  
 
(3) Mr Lane confirmed that public transport costs incurred by Members travelling 
from their home to County Hall was taxable unless the Member routinely saw 
constituents in their home.  
 
(4) The Leader highlighted the advantages of using the county car for certain 
journeys; for example when it was cheaper than public transport and enabled the 
Member(s) to carry out county council business while they travelled.   
 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted and the allowances and expenses for 
2013/14 as detailed in Appendix A be published as required by the Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 
 

3. Amendments to County Car Policy  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke introduced a report, which recommended a minor amendment to the 
County Car Policy agreed by the Committee on 13 June 2012 to reflect Her Majesty’s 
Revenue and Customs (HMRC) guidance.   
 
(2) Mr Lane explained the HMRC guidance which meant that the fleet of County 
Council cars could not be used by Members for a journey between their home and 
County Hall as this was classed as private mileage and would attract a tax liability.  
 
(3) In response to a request for an update on the HMRC rules regarding 
Member’s Home to County Hall mileage attracting a tax liability, the Leader stated 
that the Minister for Communities and Local Government was sympathetic especially 
when Members had to travel long distances to County Hall from their home. The 
Leader was aware of inconsistences in the application of this rule in other local 
authority areas for example Cumbria and that information was being sought from 
Cumbria County Council.  
 
(4) RESOLVED that the County Car policy be amended to take into account the 
guidance from HMRC regarding the use of County Cars for travel between a 
Member’s home and County Hall as set out in the Appendix to the report. 
 
 

4. Member Development Charter Plus  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke introduced a report which invited Members to endorse the re-
commitment to the Member Development Charter Plus Standard.  
 
(2) The Chairman commended the work that the Democratic Services Manager 
(Members) had carried out on Member induction and development. 
 
(3) Members discussed the added value to be gained by the County Council 
retaining the Member Development Charter Plus.  Mr Wickenden confirmed that the 
cost of Charter Plus to the County Council was £2,500 plus VAT and he reminded the 



 

3 

Committee that they had established a Member Development Steering Group who 
would lead on this and report back to this Committee.  Mr Sass stated that one of the 
biggest benefits to KCC of the Member Development Charter Plus process was the 
opportunity to find out best practise on Member Development from across the country 
for a very small cost.   
 
(4) RESOLVED that the re-commitment to the Member Development Charter Plus 
Standard be endorsed.  
 
(Mr Baldock and Mr McDowell asked for their votes against this decision to be 
recorded.) 
 
 

5. Petition Scheme Review  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke introduced a report, which reviewed the Petition scheme which had 
been agreed by County Council on 13 September 2012.  
 
(2) In response to suggestions by Members, Mr Sass undertook to ensure that 
local Members were informed of paper petitions and e-petitions, hosted on Kent.gov, 
that related to their division and that the response e-petitions would be posted on the 
website.   
 
(3) RESOLVED that the update on the Petitions received be noted and that a 
further review be undertaken in 18 months’ time. 
 
 

6. Revision to the Joint Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's 
Services and the Lead Member for Children's Services  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Mr Whittle and Mr Thomas-Sam introduced the updated version of the report, 
which had been circulated to Members prior to the Meeting, the only amendment 
from the published report was to clarify that any amendment to the Accountability 
Protocol would need to be submitted to the County Council for approval. The report 
set out the revised Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services and 
the Lead Member for Children’s Services, which formed part of the Constitution. 
Changes which were required to reflect the statutory guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Education in April 2013, and in response to the new Directorate 
Structure approved by County Council in December 2013.  
 
(2) A Member thanked the officers for responding positively to his request for a 
brief PowerPoint presentation to explain the context of this report. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the County Council be requested to consider adopting the 
revised Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services and Lead 
Member for Children’s Services attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
 
 
 


